# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CHAP. 366

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

retirement, provided that the contributions made by such member have not been withdrawn, and provided further, that his retirement allowance shall be at a reduced amount determined by applying to the retirement allowance the percentage that a life annuity due at age 60 bears to the life annuity due at the age of retirement providing such retirement occurs before attaining age 60. For this purpose the tables of annuities as approved by the board of trustees at the date of retirement shall be used.'

Director's note: Reallocated to be subsection VIII-A.

Effective August 20, 1951

#### Chapter 365

AN ACT Continuing Bounty on Bear.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 103, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 103 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'For a period of 2 years, from August 13, 1949 1951, except in Franklin county, a bounty of \$15 shall be paid for each and every bear killed in organized townships and plantations and unorganized territory townships adjoining organized townships and plantations to the person killing the same, by the treasurer of the organized township or plantation in which said bear was killed or the treasurer of any organized township or plantation adjoining the unorganized territory in which said bear was killed. These bounties shall be paid by such treasurers.'

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 366

AN ACT Relating to Salaries of Members of Boards of Registration.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 3, § 13, amended. The last paragraph of section 13 of chapter 3 of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 347 of the public laws of 1947 and amended by chapter 329 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

CHAP. 367

'In cities of 39,000 inhabitants or more, the chairman of the board shall receive \$2,450 \$2,700 per year and the other 2 members of the board shall receive \$2,500 per year and such additional amounts as may be authorized by the municipal officers or board of finance.'

Effective August 20, 1951

#### Chapter 367

AN ACT to Clarify Certain Procedures Under Maine State Retirement Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 60, § 3, sub-§ II, amended. The last sentence of the 1st paragraph of subsection II of section 3 of chapter 60 of the revised statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 3 of chapter 384 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Any employee who has elected not to become a member by filing such a waiver may thereafter apply for and be admitted to membership but no such employee shall receive prior service credit unless he becomes a member before July +, 1948 and receive the proper credits provided he pays into the system such back contributions as might be due from the date of establishment of the plan so far as he is concerned to the date of so becoming a contributing member.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 60, § 3, sub-§ II, ¶ A, amended. The 1st sentence of paragraph A of subsection II of section 3 of chapter 60 of the revised statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 3 of chapter 384 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Any person who was on the payroll as of December 31, 1941, and who was transferred to the federal employment service and any person employed by the employment service after December 31, 1941 and who subsequently may become a state employee when the so called employment service shall be returned to the state of Maine as an operating unit, shall be considered a member of the retirement system; provided, however, that the employee designated in this paragraph shall have made payments to the state retirement fund in the same amounts and during the same periods as the other state employees have made to said fund, but the employee in the service of the federal employment service, so called, may be permitted to make up any amounts due to the retirement fund if this is done within I year of the date when the so called employment service is returned to the state of Maine, but